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(By Hon'ble jir ..,5,Bowejd, NMember {n)

This applicelion has been filed chellenging thzﬁzazér
of the cdisciplinery outhorjty deted 25.8.86 imposing e

& . punishmént of removal from Service, orcer dated 5.6.87 of the
appellste aythority «nc the tnquiry report deted 7.6,86 with
a prayer to qu. sh the same and to direct the rESponGBI‘ItS toé\ l
re-instete the applicent to his post with all the bdck i

other benefits from 24,10.82, l
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2 This epplicstion ha¢ been cecided by order dated 12,9.91
Union of Indis filed @ S.L.P., 8gainst the said orcer before the |

Hon'ble Supreme Court. The Hon'ble Suprémé Court &S per OL CEr |

deted 15,12,1994, Keceping in view the dEdiSlOH in Menaging F

blr:ctor E.C.I.{ Hyderabed, Vs, B. Kdrunkdr (1993 (6) J.T AL ﬂ
set asice the decision dated 12,9, 1%1 of the Tribundl and i7

e

bec SE
rcmanced the matter for decicing the other poimts afichh aveiz

\
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-
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and accordingly the matter has baeﬁizé 1

f -\-“ r

A% The applicant while working as+4 dﬁ“q
X Fakis

amp loyee as permanent Mechanic in D ENTET 5n.jq£gm%

ity SEIE
4 ‘,;

i ]"'.-' Fq"l

Ll : Base Workshop, Chheoki, Allahabad, was issued a
¥ m |
’ sheet dated 27.10.84 with the aatgggiy of un—autharised 1

| | absence from October 1982 to October 1984, The enauiry ﬁl
e

was conducted and the report was submitted on 7.6.86, The

disciplinary authority after considering the énguiry

reporf, imposed penalty of removal from the service vide

! order dated 25.8.86. The applicant submitted an appeal

& dated 13.8.86, The appeal was disposed of by order ;

qated 5.6.87 rejecting the same and the order was

convayed to the applicant vide letter dated 16.6.87.

Being agarieved by these orders of the disciplinafy

and appellate authorities , the applicant has filed

the present application on 15.12,87.

b 4, The applicant has challenged the impungad

orders on the following grounds ¢

(¢) The cherges dre totally baseless as the

applicant wes not unnuthorlsedly tfsent but was sick

e due to attack of peralysis, had been sending the

medical certificstes regularly uncer the certificeles

of posting. The Enquiry Officer hes not accepted the

certificates of posting and the medical certificates
as evidence,

(b) The enquiry has been concucted &s e x=parte
without giving intimetion to the applicart. The alleged
remarks given by the postman heye been taken :3 the
besis of the ex-—parte proceedings without ecvertising

about the proposec enquiry in any local newspapers in
case the applicant was aot attending the enquiry.

5, The Responderts have opposed the application




by.filing the e@ounter affidavit. It Iﬁbju mitte

respondents thet the dapplicant was Oﬂ,méo: cal lee

23.8,82 to 23,10.82 as per lhe mecical cerﬁiﬂfj¢ffieﬁ*.%
 23,8.82. During this period vide orcer dated J.g,l 2
was posted from D.E.T, to Headquarters Fort, &l],ahaba
ngever,hd gid not join the duty at Headguarters, Famt,
Allehabac, after the expiry of the ledve and continued
to remain ebsent., A registered letter dated 4,9.84 was
sent to him to join duty immediately and in cdse of sick-
-nees he should-send the medical certificate, However,
this letter was received un-delivéred with the remark
" no person with this name resides in the house *,
Thaeafter charge sheet dated 27,10,84 was issued for
un-aut horised absence and the same was sent at his known
address by registered post. However, this letter had k
been also received back un-delivered., Subsequently the
chsrce sheet was got served on the applicant through
Civil police on 14,12,84, The first date of enquiry
was fixed on 25,2,.,85 eéng the applicomt was acdvised
through registered post vide letter dated 28,1.85,
However, he cid not attend the enquiry. Subsequent 1y
the enquiry was fixed on 9.4.85, lO.BZi5 and 20.11,85.
Every time the intimetion was sent ;ﬁ% his known hone
address but the applicentfeiled to report for enquiry.
The next dete of enquiry was fixed on 20,3.80 <nd
jntimetion was sent by letter dated l?.Z.ZF. The

applicant reported to Headquarters on 22,92.86 to

join the duty, He was advised to report to the Enquiry
Officer for completion of the €njuiry end further action L
woulc be taken only on completion of t he énquiry. The
applicant was clso informed of the (niuiry fixed on
20,2.86, However, he dic not attend the énquiry. The
next dote of énquiry was 28,.5.86. He was informed of £

the same through regisﬂéfed post, However, the dpplicant
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did not attend, Fimally the next date for enquiry was
fixed as 6.9.86 and ex-parte enquiry was completed, Thus

the applicent had been given adequate opportunity to
participete in the enquiry. If the applicant was sick
he should have followed the rules for reporting sick as
required D.O, pPart I-416/AD deted 7,1,82. The applicant
has failed to comply with thegrules, There ié no reason
to disbeliev: the integrity of the postmén with regerd

to non-delivery of the registered letters and, therefore

the applicant's allegations dare not sustainabl‘%e not
based on any evicence, The disciplinary proceedings have
been conducted following the extant rules, The disciplinary
authority has passed the punishmemt orcer after due
consideragion of the enquiry report and the metericl brought
on record, In view of these facts the applicant has feiled
to make out any ccése for the judicial inmterference end the

dpplicant, therefore, deserves to be dismisced,

6., The applicent has filec the rejoinder affidavit |
countering the averments of the respondents and reiterating

the submissions made 6n the dpplication,

e
7. Heard the Learned Counsels for the pdrties},‘khave

given thoughtfull consiceretion to the pleadings mace
during hecring enc ¢lso gome through the meterisly pldacec

on record,

8. The first contention of the applicant is that

the charges are baseless as the applicent was actuslly sick |
%

dnd he had been submitting the medical certificates regular}.].'
~,

and postal proof of sending the certificates has not been
taken as authentic. On going through the é‘nquiry report

«nd the order of the cisciplinary authority, we find that
this aspect hes been examined in deteil amu the disciplinary

aut hority has come to the conclusion after recording the

detailed reasons for the sa@ that the applicant was on
5
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unauthorised absence., It is fu—r—éﬁj‘; the disciplinary
authority to find out whether the rules regarding sick
reporting have been followed anc whether the medical
certificates are genuine, It is well settled law as

held bn several judgements of the %t that if the
findings of disciplinary authm%ii.;%g were on séme evidenc?ﬁg

substi its own findings .Kee
the Tribunal would not re-appreciate the facts and/in view

the findings of the Enquiry Officer and the redsons h
recorded by the @isciplinary duthority , we dedline to |

re-appreciate the facts and come to our own findings,

9. The second contention of the applicant . with |
regard to condiucting of ex-parte énquiry. The applicant |
corntends thet he did not get any intimetion for any of the
dates said to have been fixed for énquiry. Yihile on the
other hand, the respondents strongly contend that the
énquiry wes fixed on several dates but the applicant did d
nd attend the ¢nquiry inﬁpj;,'::' of inforning the applicant

through registered post at the known address, Receipt of .

the charge sheet and submission of the defence statement

against the same are admitted facts., Responderts have
averred thit first éngiury date was fixed on 25.2.85 ana *|
the intimetion was sent by letter dated 28.1,1985 through
registered post but thc applicant c¢id Qcﬂ: attend,

several dotes, /he Aot
Suhsequentlyﬂdate was fixed on 20,3,86 as brought out in

parafabwe anc the intimation was senmt vide le¢tter dated

17.2.86, On 22,2.86, the applicant came to office to join

e e ————

duty and he was acvised to reporf to Enquiry Officer for
completion of the enguiry before he is allowed to join duty.
The applicent was also informed of the enquiry already
fixed on 20,3.,86,However, the applicant did not <ttend

the enquiry on this date, Thereafter the enquiry was
fixed on 28.5.86., Finally the enquiry was fixed on 6,6.86

when enquiry was concluded ex-parte, From these facts

¢
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dverred in the Counter BReply, we obServe t

hat the respondents

though have stated that the intimétion for €nquiry date
was sent by registered post but have not indicated as to

what happened to thse letters Were these letter received
back undelivered and if so with what remarks ¢ On going
through the énquiry report , we find the énquiry repaxrt is

silent on this aspect. NO reasons have bédn also recoxded

as to why the enquiry was conducted ex-parte, However, theugh
the disciplinary authority in its order has covered this E
aspect and given the dates on which the énquiry was fixed E
but no mention has been made with regard to service of the
letters fixing the enquiry., Original file containing the
proceeding of disciplinary action has also not been pruduced:
for perusal. However, we findit e applicant has made a |
statement &n Para 7(5) of the applicant that the alleged
doubtful remarks by the postman with regard to the registered

letters have been taken as the basis of intimation of the

enquiry dates having been given to the applicant for ex-part
enquiry without advertising for the prposed enquiry in the 7
local news papers This clearly implies that the applicant %
was aware of the letters being sent back and he was perhaps
agoding the service in the same manner as was for the
charqge sheet which was finally served through civil Police

on the same address. Apart from this the applicant was

specifically advised of the enquiry fixed on 20.3.86 when
he came to office for joining duty., ‘hisis admitted
fact by the applicant but he did not attend the enqguiry
as he wanted to join the duty first and then only participat%
in the enquiry. Subsequently the enguiry was fixed on
28.5.,86 and finally on 6,6.86 when ex-parte enquiry was

conducted, When theDepartment informed the applicant to

attend the enquiry and then only he will be allowed to join
duty)he should have attended the enguiry to explain his

-7
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of his own choice but not due to ifac of reasonable

Lk

opportunity . From th esa facts , we are om selldd to
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Jﬁ-

. | conclude that reasonable opparl:unity had ba’ém ,r,;r(,};’"i
to the applicant to participate in the enquiry am 11
situation leading to ex-parte enquiry was of his own "
i making. In our opinion, thus there has been no denial
| of principles of natural justice. .' -

10, In the lighé ;i ;:Il?ea §§°§§a§§%§f“§§n?‘ N i
find no merit in the/reliefs prayed for , ' fhe application
-r therefore, deseﬁves to be dismissed and is aac'ardi_nglf

dismissed. No order as to costs,

. ;|

MEMBER (A)l VICE CHAIRMAN
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